Introduced by:

Mayor

Date: Action: 11/19/02 Adopted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **RESOLUTION 2002-142**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PLANNING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE KENAI SPUR ROAD **EXTENSION (NORTH ROAD EXTENSION)**

- WHEREAS, the borough has been awarded an approximately \$6 million TEA-21 grant by the federal government for the construction of the Kenai Spur Road Extension; and
- WHEREAS, design and construction of the project will be performed in phases under agreements between the borough and the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT/PF); and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Legislature appropriated \$250,000 as the borough's portion of the match for the environmental and preliminary engineering phase of the Kenai Spur Extension; and
- WHEREAS, DOT/PF is working with the borough to develop a transfer of responsibility agreement for the preliminary engineering and environmental phase; and
- WHEREAS, AS 35.15.080 requires a resolution of the governing body to accept the transfer of responsibility for the design, planning, and construction of the Kenai Spur Road Extension;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI **PENINSULA BOROUGH:**

- **SECTION 1.** The Kenai Peninsula Borough requests transfer of responsibility for planning, design, and construction of improvements to the Kenai Spur Road Extension and authorizes the mayor to negotiate and execute all documents necessary to effectuate this resolution.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2002.	E KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH
	Pete Sprague, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
7 Junitarias	ULA BUILL

1964 MINIMANIAN MANAGER AND STREET OF STREET O

inda S. Murphy, Borough Clerks

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2002-142

Page 1 of 1